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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the 

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any 

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 

announcement. 
 

 
(Stock Code: 488) 

 

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
 
All the resolutions set out in the AGM Notice were duly passed by way of poll at the AGM held on 

Friday, 18 December 2020. 

 
 
The board of directors (“Board”) of Lai Sun Development Company Limited (“Company”) announces 

that all the resolutions (“AGM Resolutions”) set out in the notice of the annual general meeting of the 

Company (“AGM”) dated 19 November 2020 (“AGM Notice”) were duly passed as ordinary 

resolutions by way of poll at the AGM held on Friday, 18 December 2020 at 11:00 a.m. 

 

As at the date of the AGM, there were a total of 612,089,025 issued ordinary shares (“Shares”) in the 

Company, which entitled the holders thereof (“Shareholders”) to attend and vote for or against the 

AGM Resolutions at the AGM.  No Shareholders entitled to attend the AGM may vote only against the 

AGM Resolutions thereat and no Shareholders were required under the Rules Governing the Listing of 

Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to abstain from voting on any of the AGM 

Resolutions at the AGM. 
 
The poll results of the AGM Resolutions are set out as follows:- 

 

  

Ordinary Resolutions for 

Ordinary Businesses 

Number of votes cast 

(approximate percentage of 

total number of votes cast) 

Total number 

 of votes cast 

For Against 

1. To consider and adopt the audited financial 

statements of the Company for the year 

ended 31 July 2020 and the reports of the 

directors and the independent auditor 

thereon  

 

376,420,101  

(99.93%) 

 

 

 

247,134  

(0.07%) 

 

 

 

376,667,235 

2. (A) 

 

To re-elect the following Directors:  

  

 

 

 

 

 

(i) 

 

 

Mr. Lau Shu Yan, Julius as an  

Executive Director 

 

374,497,203  

(99.42%) 

 

2,170,032  

(0.58%) 

 

376,667,235 

(ii) 

 

Dr. Lam Kin Ming as a         

Non-Executive Director 

 

371,448,681  

(98.61%) 

 

5,218,554  

(1.39%) 

 

376,667,235 
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  (iii) Mr. Lam Bing Kwan as an  

Independent Non-Executive 

Director 

 

374,919,459  

(99.54%) 

 

1,747,776  

(0.46%) 

 

376,667,235 

  (iv) Mr. Leung Shu Yin, William as 

an  Independent Non-Executive 

Director 

 

375,233,531  

(99.62%) 

 

1,433,704  

(0.38%) 

 

376,667,235 

 (B) To authorise the Board to fix the 

Directors’ remuneration 

 

376,391,825  

(99.93%) 

 

275,410  

(0.07%) 

 

376,667,235 

3. To re-appoint Ernst & Young, Certified 

Public Accountants, as the independent 

auditor of the Company for the year ending 

31 July 2021 and to authorise the Board to 

fix their remuneration 

 

367,609,087  

(97.60%) 

 

9,058,148  

(2.40%) 

 

376,667,235 

 

Ordinary Resolutions for 

Special Businesses 

Number of votes cast 

(approximate percentage of total 

number of votes cast) 
Total number 

of votes cast 

For Against 

4. (A) 

 

 

 

 

 

To grant a general mandate to the 

Directors to buy back the Company’s 

Shares not exceeding 10% of the total 

number of Shares of the Company in 

issue 

 

376,518,682  

(99.96%) 

 

148,553  

(0.04%) 

 

376,667,235 

 (B) To grant a general mandate to the 

Directors to issue, allot and deal with 

additional Shares not exceeding 20% 

of the total number of Shares of the 

Company in issue 

  

349,805,588  

(92.87%) 

 

26,861,647  

(7.13%) 

 

376,667,235 

 (C) To extend the general mandate 

granted to the Directors to issue 

Shares of the Company by adding the 

number of Shares bought back 

 

349,970,623 

(92.91%) 

 

26,696,612  

(7.09%) 

 

376,667,235 
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The full text of the AGM Resolutions is set out in the AGM Notice. 

 
As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of the AGM Resolutions, the AGM Resolutions were duly 
passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company. 
 
Tricor Tengis Limited, the share registrar of the Company, acted as the scrutineers for the purpose of 
vote-taking in respect of the AGM Resolutions at the AGM. 
 
 

 

By Order of the Board 

Lai Sun Development Company Limited 

Chow Kwok Wor 

Company Secretary 

 

Hong Kong, 18 December 2020 

 
 
As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following members: 

 

Executive Directors:              Dr. Lam Kin Ngok, Peter (Chairman) and Messrs. Chew Fook Aun (Deputy Chairman),                               

Lau Shu Yan, Julius (Chief Executive Officer), Lam Hau Yin, Lester (also alternate to 

Madam U Po Chu) and Tham Seng Yum, Ronald; 

 

Non-Executive Directors: Dr. Lam Kin Ming and Madam U Po Chu; and  

 

Independent Non-Executive     Messrs. Lam Bing Kwan, Leung Shu Yin, William, Ip Shu Kwan, Stephen and Mr. Leung 

Directors:              Wang Ching, Clarence. 


