Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Lai Sun Development Company Limited (Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 488)

POLL RESULTS OF THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

All the resolutions set out in the AGM Notice were duly passed by way of poll at the AGM held on Friday, 18 December 2020.

The board of directors ("**Board**") of Lai Sun Development Company Limited ("**Company**") announces that all the resolutions ("**AGM Resolutions**") set out in the notice of the annual general meeting of the Company ("**AGM**") dated 19 November 2020 ("**AGM Notice**") were duly passed as ordinary resolutions by way of poll at the AGM held on Friday, 18 December 2020 at 11:00 a.m.

As at the date of the AGM, there were a total of 612,089,025 issued ordinary shares ("Shares") in the Company, which entitled the holders thereof ("Shareholders") to attend and vote for or against the AGM Resolutions at the AGM. No Shareholders entitled to attend the AGM may vote only against the AGM Resolutions thereat and no Shareholders were required under the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited to abstain from voting on any of the AGM Resolutions at the AGM.

The poll results of the AGM Resolutions are set out as follows:-

				Number of votes cast		
	Ordinary Resolutions for			(approximate percentage of		Total number
	Ordinary Businesses			total number of votes cast)		of votes cast
				For	Against	
1.	To consider and adopt the audited financial			376,420,101	247,134	376,667,235
	statements of the Company for the year			(99.93%)	(0.07%)	
	ended 31 July 2020 and the reports of the					
	directors and the independent auditor					
	thereon					
2.	(A)	To re-elect the following Directors:				
		(i)	Mr. Lau Shu Yan, Julius as an	374,497,203	2,170,032	376,667,235
			Executive Director	(99.42%)	(0.58%)	
				,	, , , ,	
		(ii)	Dr. Lam Kin Ming as a	371,448,681	5,218,554	376,667,235
			Non-Executive Director	(98.61%)	(1.39%)	. ,

			(***)	M I D' II	274 010 450	1 7 47 77 6	276 667 225
			(iii)	Mr. Lam Bing Kwan as an	374,919,459	1,747,776	376,667,235
				Independent Non-Executive	(99.54%)	(0.46%)	
				Director			
			(iv)	Mr. Leung Shu Yin, William as	375,233,531	1,433,704	376,667,235
			, ,	an Independent Non-Executive	(99.62%)	(0.38%)	, ,
				Director	(2210_71)	(0.00)	
		(B)	То а	uthorise the Board to fix the	376,391,825	275,410	376,667,235
		(D)		ctors' remuneration	(99.93%)	(0.07%)	370,007,233
			Direc	ctors remuneration	(99.93%)	(0.07%)	
L							
	3.	To re-appoint Ernst & Young, Certified		367,609,087	9,058,148	376,667,235	
		Public Accountants, as the independent auditor of the Company for the year ending 31 July 2021 and to authorise the Board to fix their remuneration			(97.60%)	(2.40%)	
		1171 01					

Ordinary Resolutions for Special Businesses			Number of votes cast (approximate percentage of total number of votes cast)		Total number of votes cast
4	(4)	To smoot a consul mandata to the	For	Against	276 667 225
4.	(A)	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to buy back the Company's Shares not exceeding 10% of the total number of Shares of the Company in issue	376,518,682 (99.96%)	148,553 (0.04%)	376,667,235
	(B)	To grant a general mandate to the Directors to issue, allot and deal with additional Shares not exceeding 20% of the total number of Shares of the Company in issue	349,805,588 (92.87%)	26,861,647 (7.13%)	376,667,235
	(C)	To extend the general mandate granted to the Directors to issue Shares of the Company by adding the number of Shares bought back	349,970,623 (92.91%)	26,696,612 (7.09%)	376,667,235

The full text of the AGM Resolutions is set out in the AGM Notice.

As a majority of the votes were cast in favour of the AGM Resolutions, the AGM Resolutions were duly passed as ordinary resolutions of the Company.

Tricor Tengis Limited, the share registrar of the Company, acted as the scrutineers for the purpose of vote-taking in respect of the AGM Resolutions at the AGM.

By Order of the Board

Lai Sun Development Company Limited

Chow Kwok Wor

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 18 December 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following members:

Executive Directors: Dr. Lam Kin Ngok, Peter (Chairman) and Messrs. Chew Fook Aun (Deputy Chairman),

Lau Shu Yan, Julius (Chief Executive Officer), Lam Hau Yin, Lester (also alternate to

Madam U Po Chu) and Tham Seng Yum, Ronald;

Non-Executive Directors: Dr. Lam Kin Ming and Madam U Po Chu; and

Independent Non-Executive Messrs. Lam Bing Kwan, Leung Shu Yin, William, Ip Shu Kwan, Stephen and Mr. Leung

Directors: Wang Ching, Clarence.